
A P P R O P R I A T I O N ACT. 

Act No. 20, 1933. 

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con­
solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1933, to the 30th day of June, 
1934 (inclusive of both dates); to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1932-33, Con­
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of July, 1932, to the 30th day of June, 1933 
(inclusive of both dates i; to cover payments 
"Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33 ; to provide 
for Services out of the Closer Settlement 
Fund; to appropriate and apply out of the 
Government Railways Fund for the Service 
of the year from the first day of July, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-four (inclusive of both 
dates); to cover payments " Unauthorised 
in Suspense," Government Railways Fund, 
for urgent claims on account of Services of 
the year 1932-33 ; to appropriate and apply 
out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund 
for the Service of the year from the first day of 
July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-
three, to the thirtieth day of June, one 
thousand nine hundred and thirty-four 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 

" Unauthorised 



" Unauthorised in Suspense," Road Trans­
port and Traffic Fund, for urgent claims 
on account of Services of the year 1932-33; 
to appropriate and apply out of the Metro­
politan Transport Trust General Fund for the 
Service of the year from the first day of July, 
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand 
nine hundred and thirty-four (inclusive of both 
dates) ; to cover payments " Unauthorised 
in Suspense," Metropolitan Transport Trust 
General Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1932-33; to appro­
priate and apply out of the Newcastle and 
District Transport Trust General Fund for 
the Service of the year from the first day 
of July, one thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-three, to the thirtieth day of June, 
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to appropriate and 
apply out of the Sydney Harbour Trust 
Fund for the Service of the year from 
the first day of July, one thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-three, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-four (inclusive of both dates); to cover 
payments " Unauthorised in Suspense," 
Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, for urgent 
claims on account of Services of the year 
1932-33; and for purposes connected with 
and incidental to the above objects. [As­
sented to, 20th December, 1933.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of N e w South "Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein­
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first 
day of Ju ly , one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, 

to 



to the t h i r t i e th day of J u n e , one thousand nine h u n d r e d 
and t h i r ty - four (inclusive of bo th dates), for Services 
to be provided for ou t of Consolidated R e v e n u e F u n d ; 
in ad jus tmen t of the vote "Advance to T r e a s u r e r , " 
1932-33, Consolidated R e v e n u e F u n d , for supp lemen ta ry 
charges d u r i n g t h e period from t h e first day of J u l y , one 
t housand n ine h u n d r e d and th i r t y - two , to the t h i r t i e th 
day of J u n e , one thousand n ine h u n d r e d and th i r t y -
t h r ee ( inclusive of bo th d a t e s ) ; to cover p a y m e n t s 
" U n a u t h o r i s e d in Suspense , " for u r g e n t claims on 
accoun t of Services of t he year 1932-33, to be p ro ­
vided for ou t of t h e Consolidated R e v e n u e F u n d ; for 
Services to be provided for out of t h e Closer Se t t l emen t 
F u n d ; for Services to be provided for out of t h e 
G o v e r n m e n t Ra i lways F u n d ; to cover p a y m e n t s 
" U n a u t h o r i s e d in Suspense ," for u r g e n t c laims on 
account of Services of the year 1932-33, to be provided 
for ou t of t he G o v e r n m e n t Rai lways F u n d ; for Services 
to be provided for ou t of t h e Road T r a n s p o r t and 
Traffic F u n d ; to cover paymen t s " U n a u t h o r i s e d in 
Suspense , " for u r g e n t claims on account of Services of 
t he year 1932-33, to be provided for ou t of t he R o a d 
Transpor t and Traffic F u n d ; for Services to be provided 
for out of t he Met ropo l i t an T ranspo r t T r u s t Genera l 
F u n d ; to cover p a y m e n t s " Unau tho r i s ed in Suspense , " 
for u r g e n t claims on accoun t of Services of t h e y e a r 
1932-33, to be provided for out of t he Me t ropo l i t an 
Transpor t T r u s t Genera l F u n d ; for Services to be pro­
vided for out of t h e Newcas t l e and Dis t r i c t Transpor t 
T rus t Genera l F u n d ; for Services to be provided for 
o u t of t h e Sydney H a r b o u r T rus t F u n d ; a n d to cover 
p a y m e n t s " U n a u t h o r i s e d in Suspense , " for u r g e n t 
c la ims on accoun t of Services of t he year 1982-33, to 
be provided for out of the Sydney H a r b o u r T r u s t 
F u n d : A n d whereas we desire to m a k e good ou t 
of t h e said funds the several sums g r a n t e d to Y o u r 
Majes ty as aforesaid : Be i t therefore enac ted by t h e 
K i n g ' s Most Exce l l en t Majesty, by and with t h e advice 
a n d consent of t he Legis la t ive Counci l and Legis la t ive 
Assembly of t he S t a t e of N e w South W a l e s in Par l i a ­
m e n t assembled, and by the au tho r i t y of the same, as 
fo l l ows :— 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N S 



A P P R O P E I A T I O N S OUT O F CONSOLIDATED R E V E N U E F U N D — 

1 . Out of the Consolidated "Revenue Fund there are hereby 
appropriated, and may be- issued and applied for or towards 
the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following 
sums:— 

F O R T H E S E R V I C E O F T H E Y E A R F R O M F I R S T J U L Y , 1933, TO 
T H I R T I E T H J U N E , 1934. 

S C H E D U L E S :—The sum of E igh t hundred and fifty-two pounds 
for Supplement to Schedules, as follows :— £ s. d 

1. Mi l i t a ry pensions 237 0 0 
2. O the r pensions and allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . 615 0 0 

Total , Schedules £ 8 5 2 0 0 

T H E LEGISLATURE The sum of Thir ty-seven thousand and 
six pounds, to defray the Salaries and Main tenance and 
W o r k i n g Expenses of t he Legislat ive Es tab l i shments 
following :— 

3. Legislat ive Council . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,736 0 0 
4. Legis la t ive Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,852 0 0 
5. Legis la t ive Council and Assembly . . . . . . . . . ... 7,603 0 0 
6. P a r l i a m e n t a r y L ib ra ry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,438 0 0 
7. Pa r l i amen ta ry Repor t ing Staff 8,226 0 0 
8. Pa r l i amen ta ry S tand ing Commit tee on Publ ic W o r k s . . . 1,151 0 0 

Tota l , The Legis la ture £37 ,006 0 0 

P R E M I E R : — T h e sum of Two hundred and eight thousand 
six hundred and th ree pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Ma in tenance and W o r k i n g Expenses and o ther Expenses 
of the Es tab l i shments and Services following:— 

9. H e a d Office 105,194 0 0 
10. Vice-President of t he Execut ive Council and Representa­

t ive of the Governmen t in t he Legislat ive Council 748 0 0 
11 . Leader of the Opposition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469 0 0 
12. S t a t e Governor 's Es tab l i shments , including Vice-Regal 

Residence " Hi l l V i e w " and Execut ive Council . . . 3,227 0 0 
13 Government Motor Depot 8,000 0 0 
14. L e t t e r Del ivery Bureaux 2,147 0 0 

Carr ied over £ 1 1 9 , 7 8 5 0 0 

Carried over £ 3 7 , 8 5 8 0 0 



Brough t over £ 3 7 , 8 5 8 0 0 

P R E M I E R :—continued. 

B r o u g h t over £119 ,785 0 0 

15. Governmenta l Cleaning Service . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,797 0 0 
16. Migra t ion A g r e e m e n t Execut ive Commit tee and Unemploy­

men t Relief Council . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 356 0 0 
17. N e w South W a l e s Government Offices in London ( including 

Engineer ' s Branch) 10,032 0 0 
18. Audi tor -Genera l ' s Depa r tmen t . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,086 0 0 
19. Pub l ic Service Board 12,547 0 0 

Total , P remie r £ 2 0 8 , 6 0 3 0 0 

M I N I S T E R OF TRANSPORT :—The sum of F o u r thousand one 
h u n d r e d a n d t h i r t y pounds , to defray the Salaries, 
Main tenance and W o r k i n g Expenses and other Expenses 
of t he Es tab l i shments and Services following :— 

2 0 . H e a d Office 4,130 0 0 

Tota l , Min i s te r of T ranspor t £ 4 , 1 3 0 0 0 

COLONIAL SECRETARY :—The sum of Five millions n ine h u n d r e d 
and nine thousand two hundred and four pounds, to 
defray the Salar ies , Ma in t enance and W o r k i n g Ex­
penses and other Expenses of t he Es tab l i shments and 
Services following :— 

2 1 . H e a d Office 109,272 0 0 
22. S t a t e Fisheries 12,659 0 0 
23 . Aborigines Pro tec t ion Board 45,721 0 0 
24. Police 1,171,427 0 0 
25. W e i g h t s and Measures 9,375 0 0 
26. Government Relief 4,560,750 0 0 

Tota l , Colonial Secre ta ry £5 ,909 ,204 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C H E A L T H :—The sum of One million five 
h u n d r e d and thi r ty-four thousand n ine hundred and 
t h i r t y pounds , to defray the Salar ies , Ma in t enance 
and W o r k i n g Expenses a n d o ther Expenses of the 
Es tab l i shments a n d Services following :— 

27. Minis te r ia l Office 596,588 0 0 

Car r ied over £ 5 9 6 , 5 8 8 0 0 

Car r i ed over £6 ,159 ,795 0 0 



Brough t over £6 ,159 ,795 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C H E A L T H : — c o n t i n u e d . 

Brough t over £ 5 9 6 , 5 8 8 0 0 

Director-General of Publ ic H e a l t h — 
28. H e a d Office 12,875 0 0 
29. Scientific Act ivi t ies 19,114 0 0 
30. Inspector ia l Services 13,603 0 0 
3 1 . Ma te rna l and Baby Wel fa re 35,918 0 0 
32. I n s t i t u t i ons for Care of t he Sick 148,721 0 0 
33 . In s t i t u t ions for Care of the Ind igen t , Aged and Infirm 133,953 0 0 
34. Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary Act ivi t ies . . . 51,536 0 0 

Menta l Hospi ta l s— 
35. Head Office 6,705 0 0 
36. I n s t i t u t i ons 503,096 0 0 
37. Master in Lunacy ' s Office 10,268 0 0 
38. Dental Board of New South Wales 694 0 0 
39. Medical Board of New South Wales 49 0 0 
40. Board of Official Visi tors , Menta l Hospi ta l s 978 0 0 
4 1 . Board of Optometrical Regis t ra t ion . . . . . . . . . 832 0 0 

Total , Min is te r for Publ ic H e a l t h £1 ,534 ,930 0 0 

TREASURER :—The s u m of Three millions one hundred and ten 
thousand five hundred and eighty pounds, to defray t he 
Salaries, Main tenance and W o r k i n g Expenses and 
o the r Expenses of the Es tab l i shments and Services 
following :— 

42. H e a d Office 2,300,249 0 0 
43 . Advance t o Treasurer 150,000 0 0 
44. Fa rmer s ' Relief Board 13,807 0 0 
45. S ta te Lot ter ies (Admin is t ra t ion Costs) 65,599 0 0 
46. S t a m p Dut ies (Admin i s t r a t ion Costs) 14,268 0 0 
47. Depa r tmen t of Taxa t ion (Admin i s t r a t ion Costs) 75,199 0 0 
4S. Navigat ion . . . 85,531 0 0 
49. Resumed Proper t ies 50,108 0 0 
50. Observatory Hil l Resumed Area 20,464 0 0 
51 Government Stores D e p a r t m e n t . . . . . . . . . . . . 138,663 0 0 
52. Bureau of Stat is t ics and Economics . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,315 0 0 
53 . Regis t ry of Co-operative Societies and Regis t ry of Fr iend ly 

Societies and Trade Un ions ... . . . . . . . . . 102,878 0 0 
54. Government P r i n t e r 84,499 0 0 

Tota l , Treasurer £3 ,110 ,580 0 0 

Carr ied over £10 ,805 ,305 0 0 



Brough t over £10 ,805 ,305 0 0 

• 

A T T O R N E Y - G E N E R A L AND M I N I S T E R OF J U S T I C E S — T h e sum of 

Six hundred a n d thir ty-s ix thousand one hundred and 
fifty-four pounds, to defray t he Salaries, Ma in t enance 
a n d W o r k i n g Expenses and o ther Expenses of t he Es tab ­
l ishments and Services following ;— 

55 . At torney-Genera l ( H e a d Office) ... 25,479 0 0 
56. Crown Solicitor 22,206 0 0 
57 . Cour t Repor t e r s 15,915 0 0 
58 . The J u d g e s 10,164 0 0 
59. L a n d and Va lua t ion Cour t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,330 0 0 
60. Legal Aid Office 2,046 0 0 
6 1 . Minis ter of Jus t i ce ( H e a d Office) 9,144 0 0 
62. P r o t h o n o t a r y and Reg i s t r a r in Divorce . . . . . . . . . 7,719 0 0 
63. M a s t e r in E q u i t y 4,071 0 0 
64. Publ ic Trus t ee 38,268 0 0 
65 . P r o b a t e Office 3,918 0 0 
66. Sheriff 48,674 0 0 
67. Dis t r ic t Cour t s 7,674 0 0 
68. Chief Indus t r i a l Magis t ra te ' s Cour t 1,263 0 0 
69. Coroners 4,261 0 0 
70. P e t t y Sessions . 137,869 0 0 
71 . Pr isons 200,640 0 0 
72. Regis t rar -Genera l 95,513 0 0 

To ta l , At torney-Genera l and Min i s t e r of Jus t i ce . . . £636 ,154 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR L A N D S :—The sum of Throe h u n d r e d and seven­
teen thousand four hundred a n d eighty-five pounds , 
to defray the Salaries, Ma in t enance and W o r k i n g 
Expenses and o ther Expenses of the Es t ab l i shmen t s 
and Services following : — 

7 3 . Lands Admin i s t ra t ion 224,474 0 0 
74. Survey of Lands 75,780 0 0 
75. Western L a n d Board 17,231 0 0 

Total , Secre tary for Lands £317,485 0 0 

Carr ied over . . . . . . .... . . . £11 ,758 ,944 0 0 



B r o u g h t over £11 ,758 ,944 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C W O R K S :—The sum of Four hundred and 
eighteen thousand e ight hundred and forty pounds, to 
defray t he Salaries, Ma in tenance a n d W o r k i n g Expenses 
and other Expenses of the Es tab l i shment s and Services 
fol lowing:—, 

76. Cen t ra l Admin i s t r a t ion , H e a d and District Offices . . . 418,8 40 0 0 

Total , Min is te r for Publ ic W o r k s £418 ,840 0 0 

P U B L I C INSTRUCTION :—The sum of Three millions nine hundred 
and five thousand three hundred and thirty-five pounds 
to defray the Salaries, Ma in tenance a n d W o r k i n g 
Expenses and o ther Expenses of the Es tab l i shments and 
Services following : — 

Publ ic I n s t ruc t i on— 
77. H e a d Office. 133,920 0 0 
78. Medical Branch 20,191 0 0 
79. P r i m a r y Educa t ion 2,728,945 0 0 
80. Secondary Educa t ion 521,097 0 0 
8 1 . Technical Educa t ion 167,635 0 0 
82. Observatory 1,640 0 0 
83. Tra in ing of Teachers . . . 71,494 0 0 

Child W e l f a r e — 
84. H e a d Office 152,323 0 0 
85 . Ins t i tu t ions 62,093 0 0 
86. Aus t ra l i an Museum 14.623 0 0 
87. Nat iona l A r t Gallery 4,311 0 0 
88. Publ ic L ib ra ry of New South Wales 18,769 0 0 
89. Conservator ium of Music 8,294 0 0 

Total , Publ ic In s t ruc t ion £3 ,905 ,335 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR M I N E S :—The sum of Sixty-six thousand one 
hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Maintenance and W o r k i n g Expenses and other Expenses 
of the Es tab l i shments and Services following : — 

90. Mines 53,706 0 0 
91 . Explosives 12,160 0 0 

Tota l , Secre tary for Mines . . . . . . . . . . . . £66 ,166 0 0 

Carr ied over . . . . . . . . . . .£16 ,149 ,285 0 0 



B r o u g h t over £16 ,149 ,285 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR FORESTS :—The sum of Fif ty-two thousand four 
hundred and th ree pounds , to defray t h e Salar ies , 
Main tenance and W o r k i n g Expenses and o ther Expenses 
of the Es t ab l i shmen t s and Services following :— 

92. H e a d Office 7,576 0 0 
93 . Field a n d Coun t ry Offices ! 44,827 0 0 

Tota l , Min i s t e r for Fores t s £ 5 2 , 4 0 3 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR L A B O U R AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty-eight 

thousand e ight hundred and eighty-one pounds, to defray 
t he Salar ies , Main tenance and W o r k i n g Expenses and 
other Expenses of t he Es t ab l i shmen t s and Services 
following : — 

9 4 . Minis ter ia l Office 22,176 0 0 
95. I ndus t r i a l Reg i s t r a r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,054 0 0 
96. Fac to ry Inspect ion and Scaffolding and Lif ts . . . . . . 22,190 0 0 
97. Gas E x a m i n e r . . . 3,744 0 0 
9S. Immigra t ion and Labour Exchanges . . . . . . . . . 1,888 0 0 
99 . I ndus t r i a l Commission 4,829 0 0 

Tota l , Min i s te r for Labour a n d I n d u s t r y .... . . . £ 5 8 , 8 8 1 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR LOCAL G O V E R N M E N T : — T h e sum of Two h u n d r e d 

a n d twenty-s ix thousand and eighteen pounds, to defray 
t he Salar ies , Main tenance and W o r k i n g Expenses and 
o ther Expenses of t he Es t ab l i shmen t s a n d Services 
following :— 

J00. Local Government D e p a r t m e n t . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 8 , 8 7 1 0 0 
1 0 1 . Valuer-General ' s D e p a r t m e n t 45.042 0 0 
102. Electr ical Cont rac tors a n d Elec t r ic ians ' Licensing B o a r d . . . 2,105 0 0 

Tota l , Min is te r for Local Governmen t £ 2 2 6 , 0 1 8 0 0 

Carr ied over £ 1 6 , 4 8 6 , 5 8 7 0 



Brough t over £ 1 6 , 4 8 6 , 5 8 7 0 0 

D E P A R T M E N T OF A G R I C U L T U R E :—The sum of Five hundred a n d 
forty-eight thousand and seventy-six pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Main tenance and W o r k i n g Expenses and 
other Expenses of the Es t ab l i shmen t s and Services 
following :— 

D e p a r t m e n t of Agr i cu l tu r e— 

1 0 3 . H e a d Office 2 0 , 8 8 9 0 0 
1 0 4 . Educat ional and Scientific Act ivi t ies . . . . . . . . . 6 8 , 9 0 5 0 0 
1 0 5 . Dai ry Branch 3 5 , 1 7 9 0 0 
1 0 6 . E x p o r t and I m p o r t B l anch . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 4 , 5 5 8 0 0 
1 0 7 . H a w k e s b u r y Agr icu l tu ra l College 3 1 , 1 8 3 0 0 
1 0 8 . Expe r imen t Farms , Sta t ions and Nurser ies . . . . . . 5 7 , 7 2 1 0 0 
1 0 9 . S t a t e M a r k e t i n g Bureau 5 , 9 0 9 0 0 
1 1 0 . Stock and B r a n d s and Pas tures Pro tec t ion 1 0 4 , 7 2 3 0 0 
1 1 1 . Botanic Gardens and Allied Act ivi t ies .. . . . . . . 2 7 , 8 8 6 0 0 
1 1 2 . B u r a l Indus t r i e s Branch 1 9 , 3 3 7 0 0 

T rad ing Sect ion— 
1 1 3 . Gra in Elevators 8 8 , 1 7 2 0 0 

W a t e r Conservat ion and I r r iga t ion Commission— 
1 1 4 . H e a d Office and Sundry Services . . . . . . . . . 6 1 , 7 6 0 0 0 
1 1 5 . Coomealla I r r iga t ion A r e a . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 , 9 1 8 0 0 
1 1 6 . Cur lwaa I r r iga t ion Area 4 , 4 2 9 0 0 
1 1 7 . H a y I r r iga t ion A r e a 2 , 5 0 7 0 0 

Total , D e p a r t m e n t of Agr icu l tu re £ 5 4 8 , 0 7 6 0 0 

TOTAL A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF T H E CONSOLIDATED 

R E V E N U E F U N D FOR T H E S E R V I C E OF T H E YEAR FROM 

1ST J U L Y , 1 9 3 3 , TO 3 0 T H J U N E , 1 9 3 1 . . . £ 1 7 , 0 3 4 , 6 6 3 0 0 



FOR T H E S E R V I C E O F T H E P E R I O D F R O M 1ST J U L Y , 1932, 
TO 30TH J U N E , 1933. 

I N A D J U S T M E N T o r T H E VOTE " A D V A N C E TO T R E A S U R E S , " 

1932-33, ON A C C O U N T O F S E R V I C E S O F T H E Y E A R 1932-33 : — 

The s u m of One hundred a n d n ine ty - th ree t h o u s a n d seven 
hundred a n d sixty-one pounds t w o shillings a n d eleven pence 
for Supp lemen ta ry Charges m a d e dur ing the period from 1st 
Ju ly , 1932, t o 30 th J u n e , 1933, for t h e Salaries, Main tenance 
a n d Work ing Expenses a n d o ther Expenses of t h e 
Es tab l i shment s a n d Services following :— 

The Legis la ture— 
Legislat ive Council— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he n a t u r e of Sa la ry— 
M. Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 £10 7 0 

Legislat ive Assembly— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa lary— 

A l . Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 £31 14 8 
A4. Officers on Re t i r emen t Leave—fur ther s u m 368 16 4 

400 11 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa lary— 
A l . Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-:33 27 4 3 

P a r l i a m e n t a r y L i b r a r y — 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Sa la ry— 

A l . Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 5 2 7 
i 

Tota l , The Legislature £443 4 10 

Premier— 
Premier ' s D e p a r t m e n t (Head Office)—-

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e n a t u r e of Salary— 
A l . Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 29 12 11 
A3. Allowances—further s u m 50 0 2 

Maintenance and Work ing Expenses other t h a n 
Salaries— 

B4. Pos ta l and Telegraphic Services—further 
s u m 187 4 1 

B5. Governmenta l adver t is ing—further s u m . . . 938 15 2 

Carried over . . . . . . £1,205 12 4 

Carried over £443 4 10 



Brough t over £443 4 10 

Brough t over £1,205 12 4 

Premier—continued. 
Premier ' s D e p a r t m e n t (Head Office)—continued. 

Other Services— 
To mee t E x p e n d i t u r e involved in Special 

Repor t s for Cabinet or t h e Premier , Minor 
Concessions t o R e t u r n e d a n d W o u n d e d 
Soldiers a n d o thers , Empi r e D a y a n d 
Armist ice Anniversary Celebrations, a n d 
to cover Expenses of an Unforeseen N a t u r e 
or arising ou t of t h e la te W a r specially 
approved by the Premier—fur ther-sum .. . 333 0 7 

Sydney H a r b o u r Bridge, Opening Celebrations 
— F u r t h e r Expenses (Pr int ing and Photos , 
for Publ ic i ty purposes)—further s u m ... 10 12 0 

Roya l Commission of I nqu i ry in to t he case of 
Mr. C. J . Goode, formerly Chief Transpor t 
Commissioner—Expenses—further s u m .. . 149 7 5 

R o y a l Commission of I nqu i ry in to certain 
ma t t e r s relat ing to t he grant ing of Licenses 
for Racecourses for Greyhound Races , a n d 
the Instal la t ion, e t c , of F r u i t M a c h i n e s -
further s u m 541 6 8 

Bonus paid to Mr. R. Ashburner for services 
rendered whilst engaged as Secretary to 
t he Roya l Commission on the Instal la t ion 
of F r u i t Machines 15 0 0 

Roya l Commission of Inqu i ry re t he Milk Act, 
1931—Expenses 355 7 5 

G r a n t to St. Ma t thew ' s F a r m , Dee W h y . . . 100 0 0 
R e n t a l of R o o m occupied by the Soldiers ' 

Mothers , Wives and Rela t ives ' Vic tory 
Association 17 9 6 

G r a n t to R e t u r n e d Soldiers' League for Christ­
mas Cheer t o Distressed Soldiers 100 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. A. S. W a t t for services rendered 
whilst engaged as Secretary t o t he Roya l 
Commission on Greyhound Racing . . . 25 0 0 

Cost of En te r t a in ing Cricket T e a m from Lord 
Howe Is land 10 0 0 

Gran t t o the Citizens of Sydney Organising 
Commit tee towards t he Expenses of 
Fes t ival Week, April, 1933 500 0 0 

Carried over £3,362 15 11 

Carried over ... „ £443 4 10 



Brought over £443 4 10 

Brough t over £3,362 15 11 
Premier—continued. 

Premier ' s D e p a r t m e n t (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Commit tee Inqui r ing in to Dangerous Electr ical 
Appa ra tu s—Expense s . . . ... . . . 7 15 10 

Subscr ipt ion t o t h e E m p i r e Pa r l i am e n ta ry As­
sociation 200 0 0 

Gran t towards t he Expenses of Mr. L. A. R o b b , 
1st Delegate t o t h e 6 th Biennial Con­
ference of t h e Br i t i sh Ex-Service League , 
in London 100 0 0 

Anzac Memorial Bui ld ing—Subsidy 10,000 0 0 
13,670 11 9 

Sta te Governor ' s Es t ab l i shmen t (including Vice-
Regal Residence, " Hil lview ") a n d Execu t ive 
Council— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Sa la ry— 
A l . Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 37 10 2 

Government Motor Depot— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e n a t u r e of Sa lary— 

A l . Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 297 17 1 
Le t t e r Del ivery Bureau— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 . . . . 7 8 7 

Governmenta l Cleaning Service— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 _ . . . 354 10 11 
Migrat ion Agreement Execu t ive Commit tee a n d 

U n e m p l o y m e n t Relief Council— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Sa lary— 

A l . Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 3 4 6 
New South Wales Governmen t Offices in London 

(including Engineer ' s B ranch )— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t h e n a t u r e of Salary— 

A l . Sa lar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 200 8 4 
Other Services— 

Compensat ion paid t o Re t renched Officers of t h e 
New South Wales Government Offices in 
L o n d o n 1,952 19 4 

Relief t o S t randed Aust ra l ians in Europe (not 
recoverable) ... . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 8 4 

2,156 16 0 

Carried over £16,528 5 0 

Carried over £443 4 10 



Brought over £443 4 10 

Brought over £16,323 5 0 
Premier—continued. 

Auditor-General ' s D e p a r t m e n t — 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 45 7 11 

Tota l , P remier £16,573 12 11 

Ministry of T ranspor t— 
Ministry of T ranspor t (Head Office)— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Sa lary— 
A l . Salaries £2,661 19 2 
A2. Tempora ry Assistance 57 7 7 
A3 . Allowances 25 0 0 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other t h a n 
Salaries— 

B l . Workers ' Compensat ion Insurance P r e ­
miums .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 6 6 

B l . Tea Money 2 1 6 6 
B 3 . Travell ing Expenses 26 12 10 
B4 . Pos ta l and Telegraphic Services 29 15 0 
B4. Books, Periodicals a n d Papers 8 4 10 
B4. Minor Expenses 11 2 10 

2,841 15 3 

Tota l , Minis try of Transpor t £2,841 15 3 

Colonial Secre tary— 
Colonial Secre tary (Head Office)— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa lary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 943 5 4 
A3 . Allowances—further sum 74 7 11 
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable t o 

Dependen t Rela t ives of Deceased Officers 127 1 7 

Othe r Service— 
De Groot v. Gosling, Childs and Mackay— 

Set t lement of Action and Legal Expenses 148 7 2 
1,293 2 0 

Carried over £1,293 2 9 

Carried over . . . £19,858 13 0 



Brought over ... . . . . . . .... .... . . .£19,858 13 0 

Brought over .. ... . . . £1,293 2 0 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
State Fisheries— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
A l . Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £35 17 4 
A3 . Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 27 18 5 
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further 

sum 266 10 6 
330 6 3 

Office of the Electoral Commissioner— 
Other Service— 

Bonus paid to Mr. H. E . Messer, Draftsman, . 
Lands Department, for services rendered 
in connection with the 1929 Electoral 
Redistribution . . . 25 0 0 

Aborigines Protection Board— 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B 1 . Provision of Board for Staff—further sum 39 16 0 
B3 . Maintenance of Motor Vehicles including 

Trucks—further sum ... 18 1 10 
1 4 . Maintenance of Old and Infirm Aborigines, 

and assistance to Aborigines, to be ex­
pended under authority of the Board— 
further sum ... ... . . . ... . . . 2,179 7 2 

B4 . Expenses of Maintenance of Aboriginal 
Stations—further sum 2,640 17 7 

B 4 . Erection of School Buildings, Teachers' 
Residences, and Dwellings for Aborigines 
on various Stations and Reserves, and of 
improvements and additions, painting and 
repairs—further sum 50 13 8 

B 4 . Maintenance of Homes for Orphan and 
Neglected Children at Cootamundra and 
Kinchela—further sum 3 3 1 

B4 . Plant, Machinery and Repairs—further 
sum ... . . . . . . . . . ... ... 7 11 1 

B 4 . Cost of Fodder and Farriery—further sum 19 4 4 
B4 . Purchase of Store Goods for resale—further 

sum 17 11 7 
B 4 . Minor Expenses not elsewhere included— 

further sum 0 2 7 
4,976 8 11 

Carried over ... £6,624 17 2 

Carried over £19,858 13 0 



Brought over . . . . . . . . . £19,858 13 0 

Brought over . . . £6,024 17 2 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Police D e p a r t m e n t — 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 £351 7 1 

Other Services— 
Legal Expenses of Sergeant J . J . Cooper in case 

Nash v. Cooper—Assault 12 14 0 
Legal Expenses of Inspec tor T. A. Duffel in case 

Gibbons v. Duffel—Alleged libel 345 7 4 
Refund to Constable P . 0 . Broadhurs t as result 

of Police Appeal Board ' s decision in con­
nect ion wi th moneys missing a t Bourke 
Distr ict Regis t ry 8 3 0 

717 11 5 

Weights a n d Measures— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 46 4 0 

Other Services— 
Motor Vehicles—further sum 25 10 0 
Adjus tmen t of cash shortage consequent upon 

burg lary a t Weights and Measures Office... 7 14 2 
79 8 2 

Total , Colonial Secretary £7,421 16 9 

Minister for Publ ic H e a l t h — 
Ministerial Office— 

Other Services— 
St. J o h n ' s Ambulance Brigade Subsidy . . . 300 0 0 
Hospi ta l S a t u r d a y Fund—Cos t of pr in t ing . . . 60 14 6 
Recoupmen t of cer ta in expenses incurred by 

Capta in Penrose of Melbourne, who was 
invi ted t o Sydney b y t h e Commit tee ap­
pointed t o consider applicat ions for the 
posit ion of Metropol i tan Meat I n d u s t r y 
Commissioner 11 17 0 

Roya l Commission of Inqu i ry re t he Milk Act , 
1931—Legal expenses of Milk Board . . . 1,011 3 6 

Carried over £1,383 15 0 

Carried over , £27,280 9 9 



Brough t over £27,280 9 9 

Brough t over £1 ,383 15 0 

Minister for Publ ic Health—continued. 
Ministerial Office—continued. 

Other Services—continued. 
P a y m e n t s in respect of Compensat ion t o 

Members of t he Metropol i tan Meat In ­
dus t ry Boa rd upon t h e t e rmina t ion of 
the i r a p p o i n t m e n t s — 

A. W . S c o t t £7,000 0 0 
F . C. H u t t 1,500 0 0 
A. D . K a y 1,500 0 0 

10,000 0 0 
11,383 15 0 

Direc tor General of Publ ic H e a l t h (Head Office)— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Sa lary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 28 5 1 
A5. Mone ta ry va lue of Leave payable t o De­

penden t Rela t ives of Deceased Officers . . . 972 10 0 
1,000 15 1 

Scientific Act ivi t ies— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa lary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 23 17 7 

Inspector ia l S e r v i c e s -
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa lary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 4 4 2 

Ins t i tu t ions for Care of t he Sick— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa la ry— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 2,635 9 8 
A2. Tempora ry Assis tance—further s u m .. . 28 4 11 

2,663 14 7 

Ins t i tu t ions for Care of t he Ind igent , Aged and 
Inf irm— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary-— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 831 10 10 
A2. Tempora ry Assis tance—further s u m ... 36 13 2 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable t o De­

penden t Rela t ives of Deceased Officers— 
further sum 48 15 3 

916 19 3 

Carried over £15,993 5 8 

Carried over £27,280 9 9 



Brough t over £27,280 9 9 

Brought over £15,993 5 8 

Minister for Publ ic Health—continued. 
Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary 

Act ivi t ies— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 £115 7 11 
Maintenance and Working Expenses other t h a n 

Salaries— 
B 5 . Fees t o Medical Prac t i t ioners for services 

performed a t t h e reques t of t h e Govern­
m e n t 1,044 3 11 

Other Service— 
Honora r ium to Hon . J . L. Fegan for services as 

Secretary, Newcastle Anti-Tuberculosis 
Dispensary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 18 8 

1,184 10 6 
Mental Hospi ta ls (Head Office)— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 6 7 1 

Menta l Hospi ta ls ( Ins t i tu t ions)— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 5,534 3 0 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable t o De­

penden t Rela t ives of Deceased Officers . . . 47 18 0 
5,582 1 0 

Master in L u n a c y — 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 36 2 5 
Medical Board of New South Wales— 

B4. Remova l expenses re Office F u r n i t u r e a n d 
Effects 3 18 0 

Board of Official Visitors, Mental Hosp i ta l s— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa lary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 68 4 4 

Tota l , Minister for Publ ic H e a l t h £22,874 9 0 

Treasurer— 
Treasury (Head Office)— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Sa lary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 1,000 5 4 
A2. Tempora ry Assistance—further sum . . . 283 19 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum 162 17 6 
A4. Officers on Re t i r emen t Leave—further sum 1,228 1 0 
A6. Overt ime—further sum . . . 1,231 3 9 

Carried over £3,906 6 11 

Carried over £50,154 18 9 



Brough t over ..... £50,154 18 9 

Brought over £3,906 6 11 

Treasurer—continued. 
T r e a s u r y (Head Office)—continued. 

Other Services— 
Commission on P a y m e n t s abroad by the 

Government Financia l Agents—fur ther sum 40 0 6 
Unforeseen Expenses— 

Ministerial Visits a n d Funct ions—fur ther 
sum 526 10 6 

Mr. W. A. Whi te , Director of F a r m e r s ' D e b t s 
Adjus tment , Wes te rn Aus t ra l ia—Expenses 
incurred in connect ion wi th services 
rendered in t he p repara t ion of the F a r m e r s ' 
Relief Bill, 1932—further s u m 602 12 7 

Sailors ' H o m e , Newcas t le—Grant 100 0 0 
Commonwea l th Government—Charges under 

Section 16 of t he Financia l Agreement 
(Enforcement) Acts, 1932. 158 18 11 

Messrs. Light and F u l t o n , London— 
Fees for services rendered in 
connect ion wi th t he conversion 
of New South Wales 5 3/ 4-percent. 
Stock due 1st November , 1932 £ 3 3 0 

Less Recoupmen t s from Corporate 
Bodies .. . . . 1 12 2 

1 10 10 
Mar i t ime Services Co-ordination Boa rd— 

Incidenta l Expenses . . . . . . . . . 6 4 8 
Gove rnmen t Rai lways Superannua t ion Account 

—Expenses of Inves t iga t ion 304 2 1 
Dis t r ibu tors Commercial Company, L t d . — 

R e c o u p m e n t of cer ta in expenses incur red re 
Government Food Relief dur ing t h e period 
of appl icat ion of t he F inancia l Agreement 
(Enforcement) Acts, 1932 27 0 9 

Expenses incurred in connect ion 
wi th negotiat ions dur ing 1931 
for t he reconst ruct ion of t he 
Government Savings B a n k of 
New Sou th Wales— 

Messrs. Sly a n d Russell , Solicitors £434 5 3 
Messrs. F lack a n d Flack, Char­

tered Accoun tan t s . . . . . . 53 3 7 
487 8 10 

Carried over. ... ... £6 ,160 16 7 

Carried over . . . £60,154 18 9 



Brough t over £50,154 18 9 

Brough t over £6,160 16 7 
Treasurer—continued. 

Treasury (Head Office)—continued. 
Other Services—continued. 

Professor D . B . Copland, Univers i ty of Mel­
bourne—Fees and Expenses in connect ion 
wi th Economic Advisory work performed 
for New South Wales Government . . . 262 15 3 

Mr. Wilfred E . Johnson—Inves t iga t ion a n d 
R e p o r t upon " The financial relations of 
t he Commonweal th a n d Sta tes as. affected 
by the D e p r e s s i o n " 170 0 0 

T . H . U p t o n — P a y m e n t in respect of the 
mone ta ry value of leave accrued and 
u n t a k e n a t da te of the t e rmina t ion of his 
services as -a Member of . the Main Road s 
Board 252 4 0 

J . W. H . Chiplin, deceased—Payment in respect 
of claim for a Gratuity, under Public Service 
Acts for service in t he Rai lway D e p a r t m e n t 
prior to 23rd December, 1895 370 0 0 

Refund, as an ac t of grace, of p a r t P roba te 
D u t y paid re E s t a t e of W. J . Ronayne , 
deceased 25 9 8 

Refund, as an ac t of grace, of p a r t P roba t e 
D u t y paid re E s t a t e of Dr. Mabel Murray-
Prior, deceased ... ... ... . . . 5 10 0 

Refunds, as ac ts of grace, of S t a m p D u t y 
imposed prior t o t he passing of the S t a m p 
Dut ies (Amendment ) Act, No. 53 of 1932, 
in respect of film hire agreements executed 
on or after 31st March, 1931 255 14 6 

Refund, as an ac t of grace, of S t a m p D u t y pa id 
on M e m o r a n d u m of Transfer—Elizabeth 
Courage Clegg to H a r r y Wilson 31 0 0 

Remission, as a n act of grace, of S t a m p D u t y 
payable on Memorandum a n d Articles of 
Association a n d Certificate of Incorpora­
t ion of " H a m m o n d ' s Pioneer Homes " . . . 3 0 0 

Remission, as a n ac t of grace, of S t a m p D u t y 
payable on transfer of Title Deeds in 
connection wi th Homes built by Volun ta ry 
Workers ' Association 0 5 0 

Carried over £7,536 15 0 

Carried over £50,154 18 9 



Brought over £50,154 18 9 

Carried over £50,154 18 9 

Brough t over £7,536 15 0 
Treasurer—continued. 

Treasury (Head Office)—continued. 
O t h e r Services—continued. 

Victorian Construct ion Propr ie ta ry , L imi ted— 
P a y m e n t in full se t t l ement of claim in 
connect ion wi th t h e p repa ra t ion of t ender 
for t h e cons t ruc t ion of Circular Quay 
Ra i lway S ta t ion a n d E a s t e r n Suburbs 
Ra i lway Line 500 0 0 

P i c ton Lakes T .B . Se t t l emen t—Guaran teed 
Overdraf t a n d Subsidy 2,500 0 0 

10,536 15 0 
F a r m e r s ' Relief Boa rd— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salaries 1,642 5 5 
A3 . Allowances 58 12 7 
A6. Over t ime 59 2 5 

Maintenance a n d Work ing Expenses other t h a n 
Salaries— 

B l . Workers ' Compensat ion Insurance P re ­
miums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I l l 6 

B l . Tea Money 37 0 0 
B2. R e n t 187 15 7 
B 3 . Travell ing and Remova l Expenses . . . 43 11 11 
B 3 . Supervisor 's Travell ing Expenses . . . 5 7 0 
B4 . Pos ta l a n d Telegraphic Services 143 4 6 
B4. Fees t o Members—Farmers ' Relief Board 242 11 0 
B4. L a u n d r y Expenses . . . 0 1 5 4 
B4 . Minor Expenses 1 2 1 9 4 

Other Services— 
Expenses in connect ion wi th Publ ic Meeting 

held a t Pa rkes 6 1 5 3 
Legal Expenses 4 6 6 
Messrs. S ta rkey and Starkey, Chartered Ac­

c o u n t a n t s — P a y m e n t for Professional 
Services 45 0 0 

2,490 18 4 
S ta te Lot ter ies (Adminis t ra t ion Costs)— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 5,172 0 9 

Other Service— 
Adjus tmen t in respect of Spurious Coins . . . 187 1 3 6 

5,359 14 3 

Carried over £18,387 7 7 



Brought over £50,154 18 9 

Brought over £18,387 7 7 
Treasurer—continued. 

Stamp Duties Office— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

A l . Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 223 11 7 

Department of Taxation— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

A l . Salaries — Supplementation 
during 1932-33 £496 3 11 

Less Recoupment from Common­
wealth Government ... 249 11 11 

£246 12 0 
A5. Monetary value of Leave pay­

able to Dependent Relatives of 
Deceased Officers—further sum 75 18 11 

Less Recoupment from Common­
wealth Government ... 41 4 3 

34 14 8 
Other Services— 

Remuneration for Member of Board constituted 
under sec. 88 of the Income Tax (Manage­
ment) Act, 1928—further sum 14 5 0 

Refunds, as acts of grace, of Fees paid under 
sec. 48 (5) of the Income Tax (Manage­
ment) Act, 1928—further sum 34 13 0 

Payment for information in regard to Income 
Tax Returns—further sum 75 0 0 

Compensation, as act of grace, to Officers for 
loss of personal goods during the partial 
closing of the Taxation Department from 
8th April to 16th May, 1932 18 15 0 

Remission, as an act of grace, of State Income 
Tax payable by Rugby Football League of 
England 657 18 9 

Contribution to Superannuation 
Fund in respect of the late 
T. D. Green, formerly an Officer 
of the Federal Taxation De­
partment £40 11 11 

Less Recoupment from Common­
wealth Government . . . 20 5 11 

20 6 0 
1,102 4 5 

Carried over £19,713 3 7 

Carried over £50,154 18 9 



Brought over £60,154 18 9 

Brought over £19,713 3 7 

Treasurer—continued. 
Navigation Department— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 
A l . Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 £536 8 6 

Other Services— 
Commission to Shipping Companies in respect 

of Harbour Rates collected by them— 
further sum 182 19 1 

Provision of New Lifeboat Ways, Watson's 
Bay—further sum 70 16 6 

Purchase of New International Code of Signals 
relating to Navigation 110 8 0 

900 12 1 

Resumed Properties— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

A l . Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 8 9 8 
A3. Allowances—further sum 4 1 6 2 

Other Services— 
Sewerage and Water Rates, etc., City, Muni­

cipal and Shire Rates, etc., on Government 
Properties and Costs in connection with 
Appeals—further sum 8,457 0 7 

Erection of Stand at Resumed Pro­
perties Department for Opening 
Ceremony of Sydney Harbour 
Bridge £4 4 8 

Less Amount realised from sale of 
timber 4 0 0 

0 4 8 
8,470 11 1 

Government Stores Department— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

A l . Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 19 11 10 

Carried over . . . £19 11 10 29,084 6 9 

Carried over ... . . . .. ..... . ....... ... £50,154 18 9 



Brough t over £50,154 1 8 9 

Brought over £19 11 10 29,084 6 9 

Treasurer—continued. 

Government Stores Department—continued. 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B l . Tea Money 15 10 0 

B3 . Removal Expenses . . . 23 11 11 

B9. Provision of Stationery, Furniture, and 
General Stores for Departments generally— 
further sum 956 10 5 

1,015 1 0 . 2 

Bureau of Statistics, Registry of Friendly Societies 
and Trade Unions and Registry of Co-operative 
Societies— 

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

A l . Salaries—Supplementation during 1932-33 191 0 7 

A3. Allowances—further sum 9 0 9 
200 1 4 

Government Printer— 
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 

A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De­
pendent Relatives of Deceased Officers ... 228 2 7 

Other S e r v i c e s -

Purchase of New Plant—further sum 541 5 0 

T. G. Gilmore—Bonus for improvements 
effected to certain machinery in the 
Government Printing Office 30 0 0 

799 7 7 

Carried over £31,099 5 10 

Carried over £50,154 18 9 
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Brought over £93,016 19 7 

D e p a r t m e n t of At torney-General and of Jus t i ce— 
Attorney-General (Head Office)— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 £151 8 9 

Other S e r v i c e s -
Defence of Impecunious Prisoners and Abori­

ginals—further sum . . . . . . . . . 877 8 4 

Allowances t o Witnesses, Supreme Court, 
Central Criminal Court, a n d Quar ter 
Sessions—further sum ... . . . . . . 324 10 9 

Fees to Non-salaried Crown Prosecutors— 
further sum 206 2 0 

To meet Legal Expenses of all Depa r tmen t s of 
t h e S ta te (excluding Verdicts)—further 
sum 3,970 6 5 

Law Revision, Consolidation of S ta tu te s and 
Draft ing of Bills Generally—further sum. . . 653 2 4 

6,182 18 7 
Crown Solicitor— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 432 12 9 

Court Reporters— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 35 14 7 
A6. Overt ime—further sum 785 1 1 1 

— — 820 16 6 
The Judges— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the, na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 14 2 5 
A2. Tempora ry Assistance—further sum . . . 1,934 17 7 

Maintenance a n d Working Expenses other t h a n 
Salaries— 

B2. R e n t 27 4 4 
B3 . Travelling Expenses—further sum . . . 165 13 3 

— — 2,141 17 7 

Land a n d Valuation Court— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 1 12 6 

Carried over £1 12 6 9,578 5 5 

Carried over £93 ,016 19 7 



Brought over £93,016 19 7 

Brought over £1 12 6 9,578 5 5 
D e p a r t m e n t of t h e At torney-Genera l a n d of Jus t ice 

—continued. 
L a n d a n d Va lua t ion Court—continued. 

Maintenance a n d Working Expenses other t h a n 
Salaries— 

B 3 . Travell ing Expenses—further sum .. . 45 5 6 

B4 . Books Periodicals a n d Papers—fur ther 
sum 3 7 2 

B4 . Pos ta l and Telegraphic Services—further 
sum 53 0 0 

103 5 2 
Publ ic Service Board— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa lary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 5 3 7 

Legal Aid Office-— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementa t ion dur ing 1932-33 3 3 10 
A3. Allowances 10 0 0 

13 3 10 
Minister of Jus t ice (Head Office)— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 19 12 2 

Other Services— 
Allowances t o Inspectors a n d Sub-Inspectors 

under Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1912— 
further sum 21 4 9 

For Expenses of Inqui r ies under Roya l Com­
mission Evidence Act No . 23, 1901, a n d 
Inquir ies under Crimes Act, 1900, sec. 475 
—further sum 6 10 0 

Remissions a n d P a y m e n t s under the au tho r i t y 
of t h e Minister of t h e whole or por t ions of 
Fees pa id for Licenses a n d of t h e whole or 
por t ions of Fines, Costs, a n d Es t r ea t ed 
Recognizances—further sum 175 0 5 

222 7 4 
P r o t h o n o t a r y and Regis t rar in D i v o r c e -

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 61 19 7 

Carried over £9,984 4 1 1 

Carried over . . . . £93,016 19 7 



Brought over . . . . £93,016 19 7 

Brought over £9,984 4 11 
D e p a r t m e n t of t he Attorney-General a n d of Jus t ice 

—continued. 
Master in E q u i t y -

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 163 3 7 

Proba t e Office— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 11 1 9 

Sher i f f -
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the n a tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 49 5 2 
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to De­

pendent Relat ives of Deceased Officers . . . 38 13 8 
Other Services— 

Fees for Jurors—fur ther sum .. . . . . . . . 1,179 2 0 
Expenses of Drives a n d Views for Jurors— 

further sum ... 2 1 4 
1,269 2 2 

Distr ic t Courts— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 21 11 10 
A2. Tempora ry Assistance—further sum ... 34 4 5 

Other Service— 
Fees for Jurors—fur ther sum .. . ... . . . 225 16 0 

281 12 3 
P e t t y Sessions— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 283 12 11 
A4. P a y m e n t , as an ac t of grace, to Mr. F . G. 

Adrian, late Chairman, Licenses Reduc t ion 
Board , in respect of t he Monetary Value of 
Recreat ion Leave accrued and u n t a k e n a t 
da te of t he Terminat ion of his Services . . . 262 3 6 

A5. Monetary value of Leave payable t o De­
pendent Relat ives of Deceased Officers ... 513 13 10 

1,059 10 3 
Pr isons— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t h e na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 659 3 3 

Regis t rar-General— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 796 3 0 

Total , Depa r tmen t of t he At torney-General 
a n d of Jus t ice £14,224 1 7 

Carried over ... £107,241 1 2 



Brough t over £107,241 1 2 

Secre tary for L a n d s -
Lands Adminis t ra t ion— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Sa la ry— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 £244 13 3 

Other Services— 
Bonus pa id t o Mr. J . Phe lan , Officer-in-Charge 

Sales Branch, for work performed in carry­
ing ou t the amalgamat ion of t he two Sales 
Branches 100 0 0 

Bonus pa id t o Mr. A. C. Foster , Draf tsman, 
Map Compiling Branch, for suggestion in 
t e r m s of Public Service Regula t ion No . 31 3 3 0 

Bonus pa id t o Miss E . M. Bryan t , Sho r thand 
Wri te r and Typist , H e a d Office, in respect 
of work performed in establishing Typis ts 
Branch, No. 2 5 0 0 

Bonus paid t o Mr. F . G. Pocock, Relieving Clerk 
of P e t t y Sessions, for suggestions in t e r m s 
of Public Service Regula t ion No. 31 . . . 3 3 0 

355 19 3 
S u r v e y of Lands— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 104 9 3 

Wes te rn Land Board— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Sa lary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 179 14 9 
Other Services—-

Fire Insurance P remiums on Buildings a n d 
other Improvement s on " Canally " Per­
missive O c c u p a n c y . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 11 11 

Cost of Motor Hire in connection wi th Minis­
ter ial Visit t o t he Western Division ... 55 19 5 

256 6 1 

Total , Secretary for Lands £716 14 7 

Minister for Public Works— 
Central Adminis t ra t ion (Head and Distr ict Offices)— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 113 19 4 

Carried over £113 19 4 

Carried over £107,957 15 9 



Brought over £107,957 15 9 

Brough t over £113 19 4 

Minister for Publ ic Works—continued. 
Central Adminis t ra t ion (Head and Distr ict Offices) 

—continued. 
Other Services— 

State Telephone Services—further sum . . . 22 12 5 
Services for o ther De pa r tm en t s (not recoupable) 

—further sum 48 5 2 
Gratui t ies t o old Rai lway and T r a m w a y E m ­

ployees—further sum .. . . . . . . . 1,157 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Bridge Official Opening— 

further sum 858 9 3 
Invest igat ion of Electr ici ty Schemes for Shires 

a n d Municipalities ... . . . . . . . . . 37 10 10 
Purchase of Pho tos t a t Machine and Accessories 223 11 1 

— — 2,461 8 1 

Total , Minister for Public Works £2,461 8 1 

D e p a r t m e n t of Public Ins t ruct ion— 
Public Ins t ruct ion (Head Office)— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 
A l . S a l a r i e s - S u p p l e m e n t a t i o n during 1932-33 460 5 7 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable t o De­

pendent Relat ives of Deceased Officers— 
further sum 1,072 4 2 

A5. P a y m e n t , as an ac t of grace, to the sisters 
of the late Miss Winifred McGrath, formerly 
Assistant Teacher, Croydon P a r k Public 
School, of the mone ta ry value of Leave due 
t o t he deceased a t da te of dea th 29S 10 10 

A5. P a y m e n t , as an act of grace, t o the sister 
of t he late Miss Matilda Bernberg, formerly 
Mistress, Rainbow-st ree t Public School, 
of t he mone ta ry value of Leave due to t h e 
deceased a t da te of dea th . . . . . . . . . 82 16 9 

A5. P a y m e n t , as a n ac t of grace, t o t he sister 
of t he late Miss Eliza M. Reeve, formerly 
Assistant Teacher, Willoughby Publ ic 
School, of the mone ta ry value of Leave 
due t o t h e deceased a t da te of d e a t h . . . 205 8 8 

A6. Overt ime—further sum .. . . . . . . . 5 0 0 

Carried over £2,124 6 0 

Carried over £110,419 3 10 



Brough t over £110,419 3 10 

Brough t over £2,124 6 0 
D e p a r t m e n t of Publ ic Instruction—continued. 

Publ ic Ins t ruc t ion (Head Office)—continued. 
Maintenance a n d Work ing Expenses other t h a n 

Salaries— 
B 3 . Travelling and Remova l Expenses—fur ther 

s u m 630 7 2 
Other Services— 

Escor t s for P a y Clerks—further sum 13 8 9 
A m o u n t of Taxed Costs in t he case of t he New 

South Wales Publ ic School Teachers ' 
Federa t ion ' s appl icat ion t o t h e Indus t r i a l 
Commission t o re-open Award a n d R e ­
ference b y Indus t r i a l Commit tee 466 2 10 

River view College, Sydney—Gran t towards 
main tenance of Seismic S ta t ion 150 0 0 

— — 3,384 4 9 
P r i m a r y E d u c a t i o n -

Other Services— 
Compensat ion payable t o Married Women 

Teachers re t renched in t e rms of Married 
W o m e n (Teachers a n d Lecturers) Act, 1932 14,138 6 3 

P a y m e n t t o t he Wingham Tennis Club for 
improvements t o School site dona ted by 
W i n g h a m Municipal Council 150 0 0 

— 14,288 6 8 
Secondary Educa t i on— 

Other Service— 
Compensat ion payable t o Married W o m e n 

Teachers re t renched in t e r m s of t he Married 
Women (Teachers a n d Lecturers) Act, 1932 2,594 0 3 

Technical Educa t i on— 
Maintenance a n d Working Expenses other t h a n 

Salaries—-
B4. Minor Appa ra tu s , F i t t ings a n d Materials— 

further sum 3,030 13 0 

Tra in ing of Teachers— 
Other Service— 

Scholarship Allowances for S tuden t s in Tra in­
ing Colleges—further sum 573 16 0 

Carried over £23,871 0 3 

Carried over £110,419 3 1 0 



Brought over £110,419 3 10 

Brought over £23,871 0 3 
D e p a r t m e n t of Publ ic Ins t ruct ion—cont inued. 

Child Welfare (Head Office)— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 £ 6 1 9 10 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 137 2 1 

Other Service— 
Relief t o Deserted Wives, etc. , under Child 

Welfare Act, 1923—further sum 5,021 11 0 
5,223 2 11 

Child Welfare ( Ins t i tu t ions)— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 063 5 11 

Aust ra l ian Museum— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Salary— 

A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De 
pendent Relat ives of Deceased Officers . . . ... 401 11 6 

Publ ic Library of New South Wales— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 8 18 9 

Total , Depa r tmen t of Public Ins t ruct ion £30,107 19 4 

Secretary for Mines— 
Mines D e p a r t m e n t — 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 197 2 5 

Other S e r v i c e s — 
Adminis t ra t ion of the Act for the Regula t ion of 

Collieries—further sum ... . . . . . . 5 0 0 
Ambulance Classes and Safety First Operations, 

including contr ibut ions towards rent of 
Class Rooms—further sum ... . . . 3 8 18 3 

Reward paid for discovery of " Kables Lead " 
near Parkes 250 0 0 

491 0 8 
Explosives— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 73 11 10 

Total , Secretary for Mines £504 12 6 

Carried over £141,151 15 8 



Brought over £141,151 15 8 

Minister for Fores t s— 
Fores t ry Commission (Head Office)— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 5 0 1 

Field a n d Country Offices— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 £22 5 4 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 141 0 10 

— — 163 6 2 
Total , Minister for Forests £168 6 3 

Minister for Labour a n d I n d u s t r y — 
Ministerial Office— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 12 12 5 

Indus t r i a l Regis t ra r— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 . . . ... 39 14 6 
Fac to ry Inspect ion— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 18 15 4 
A4. Officers on Re t i r ement Leave 459 16 1 
A6. Overt ime 7 13 11 

486 5 4 
Gas Examine r— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 13 7 2 

Immigra t ion a n d Labour Exchanges— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 3 14 2 
Other Service— 

Subsidy pa id to British Sett lers Welfare Com­
mit tee ... ... ... . . . ... 1,792 5 6 

1,795 19 8 
Indus t r ia l Commission— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Sa lary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 0 12 2 

Other Services— 
Amount paid in respect of claims for compensa­

t ion consequent upon the aboli t ion of t he 
offices of D e p u t y Commissioner a n d Chair­
men of Conciliation Commit tees . . . . . . 4,750 0 0 

Roya l Commission regarding the Price of Bread 2 19 4 
4,753 11 6 

Carried over £7,106 10 7 

Carried over £141,320 1 11 



Brought over £141,320 1 11 

Brought over £7,105 10 7 
Minister for Labour and Industry—continued. 

Workers ' Compensation Commission a n d Silicosis 
Committee— 

Other Service— 
Silicosis Jo in t Commit tee—Grant—fur ther sum 8,000 0 0 

Total , Minister for Labour a n d I n d u s t r y £15,106 10 7 

Minister for Local Government— 
Local Government Depa r tmen t— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salaries—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 £6 3 9 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 34 0 0 

Other S3rvices— 
E n d o w m e n t of Shires—further sum 3,935 0 0 
Grants t o assist Shires and Municipalities— 

further sum 2,000 19 9 
To recoup Shires and Municipalities for in­

creased cost of working public ferries due 
to t he remission of tolls—further sum ... 113 0 9 

Surf Life Saving Association a n d Roya l Life 
Saving Society—Subsidies t o be Used for 
spreading knowledge of the most approved 
methods of life saving, and for promoting 
the formation of life saving clubs where no 
clubs exist—further sum ... ... ... 200 0 0 

6,289 4 3 

Valuer General 's Depar tment— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 73 0 7 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 31 17 6 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 19 3 2 
A4. Officers on Ret i rement Leave—further sum 144 9 4 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other t h a n 
Salaries— 

B2. Rent—fur ther sum 13 4 6 
281 15 1 

Electr ical Contractors a n d Electrician:; Licensing 
Board— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 14 7 7 

Carried over £14 7 7 6,570 19 4 

Carried over £156,426 12 6 



Brought over £156,426 12 6 

Brought over £14 7 7 6,570 19 4 
Minister for Local Government—continued. 

Electr ical Contrac tors and Electr ic ians Licensing 
Board—continued. 

Maintenance a n d Working Expenses other t h a n 
Salaries— 

B3 . Travelling and Remova l Expenses—further 
sum 18 18 3 

— — 33 5 10 

Total , Minister for Local Government ... ... ... £6,604 5 2 

Minister for Agricul ture— 
H e a d O f f i c e -

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the nature of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 37 3 1 

Educa t iona l and Scientific Activit ies— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 111 2 9 
Dai ry Branch— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary-— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 131 11 4 

E x p o r t a n d Impor t Branch— 
Salaries ami P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 54 2 6 
Hawkesbury Agricultural C o l l e g e -

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion during 1932-33 154 8 7 
A3. Allowances 11 12 0 

— — 166 0 7 
Exper imen t Fa rms , Stat ions a n d Nurseries— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the na tu re of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 462 7 3 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ... ... 12 0 0 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than 
Salaries— 

B4. Freight a n d Cartage—further sum ... 427 0 6 
B4. P lan t s , Seeds, Fertilizers, and other F a r m 

Requisi tes—further sum ... ... ... 340 13 1 
B4. Fodder for F a r m Stock—further sum ... 163 2 9 

— 1,405 3 7 
S ta te Market ing Bureau— 

Salaries and P a y m e n t s in the Na tu re of Sa la ry - -
A L Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 . . . ... 7 12 5 

Carried over £1,912 16 3 

Carried over £163,030 17 8 



Brought over £163,030 17 8 

Brought over £1,912 10 3 
Minister for Agriculture—continued. 

Stock and Brands and Pas tures Protection— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 £997 12 0 
A3. Allowances—further sum ... . . . . . . 14 11 9 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable t o De­

pendent Relat ives of Deceased Officers . . . 298 6 4 
Maintenance a n d Working Expenses other than 

Salaries— 
B3 . Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 

sum .. . 804 3 3 
Other Services—-

Veter inary Surgeons Act—Fees , Travelling a n d 
Sundry Expenses—further sum 22 1 8 

Outbreak of Disease, in Pou l t ry in Victoria— 
Purchase of Equ ipmen t for Border Pa t ro l 
Inspectors ... . . . ... . . . . . . 6 6 0 

— — 2,143 1 0 
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activi t ies— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in the na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 65 15 9 
A4. Officers on Re t i r ement Leave 51 14 4 
A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to De­

pendent Relat ives of Deceased Officers ... 133 18 0 
Other Service— 

Purchase of Horse 10 0 0 
— 231 8 1 

Rura l Industr ies Branch— 
Salaries and P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 17 17 11 

Grain Elevators— 
Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t h e na tu re of Salary— 

A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1932-33 6,272 16 1 
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 873 13 4 
A4. Officers on Ret i rement Leave ... ... 674 14 10 

Maintenance and Working Expenses other t h a n 
Salaries— 

B3 . Travelling and Removal Expenses—further 
sum 538 13 0 

B4. Fre ight a n d Cartage—further sum ... 574 6 7 
B4. Elevator Agents ' Commission—further 

sum 2,212 1 6 

Carried over £11,146 5 4 4,335 3 3 

Carried over £163,030 17 8 



Brough t over £ 1 6 3 , 0 3 0 1 7 8 

Brough t over £ 1 1 , 1 4 6 5 4 4 , 3 3 5 3 3 

Minister for Agriculture—continued. 
Grain Elevators—continued. 

Main tenance a n d Working Expenses o ther t h a n 
Salaries—continued. 

B 4 . W h e a t Out - tu rn Adjus tments—fur ther 
sum 9 , 2 7 0 1 5 

B 4 . Electric Power, Sydney Terminal E leva tor 
—further sum . . ." 7 0 3 9 2 

B 4 . E leva tor Stores, Renewals , Repai rs a n d 
Services—further sum 3 , 0 7 8 1 2 1 0 

B 4 . Telephones—not provided for on Votes of 
Public Works Depar tmen t—fur the r sum. . . 2 1 1 1 

2 4 , 2 0 0 1 0 8 

Tota l , Minister for Agriculture £ 2 8 , 5 3 5 1 3 1 1 

W a t e r Conservation and Irr igat ion Commission— 
H e a d Office and Sundry Services— 

Salaries a n d P a y m e n t s in t he na ture of Salary— 
A l . Salar ies—Supplementat ion dur ing 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 1 1 0 7 
A 4 . P a y m e n t , as an ac t of grace, of mone ta ry 

value of Recreat ion Leave u n t a k e n by 
Mr. R . F . Jenkins , Engineer for Boring, 
a t da te of re t i rement ... ... ... 5 9 1 6 4 

A 5 . Monetary value of Leave payable t o De­
pendent Relat ives of Deceased Officers ... 4 0 0 4 

Other Services— 
Purchase of Motor Truck—Surveyors , further 

sum 1 1 0 0 
Murrumbidgee Irr igat ion Arras—Expenses of 

Committee inquiring into indebtedness of 
Sett lers on Murrumbidgee Irr igat ion Areas 1 4 5 6 5 

W a t e r Conservation and Irr igation Advisory 
Commit tee—Expenses ... 1 , 2 6 3 1 8 1 0 

To provide for paymen t to Government Savings 
Bank of difference between value of im­
provements and amoun t of debt to Bank 
in cases where farms have been resumed 
for addi t ional l and ... ... 6 8 2 8 1 0 

— 2 , 1 9 1 1 1 4 

Total , Wa te r Conservation and Ir r igat ion 
Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . £ 2 , 1 9 4 1 1 4 

T O T A L A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
R E V E N U E F U N D I N A D J U S T M E N T OF T H E V O T E " A D V A N C E 
TO T R E A S U R E R , " 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 £ 1 9 3 , 7 6 1 2 1 1 



P A Y M E N T S " U N A U T H O R I S E D IN S U S P E N S E " :—The sum of F o u r 
hundred an 1 twen ty - two thousand four hundred a n d 
twenty-n ine pounds eight shillings to cover p a y m e n t s 
" Unauthor i sed in Suspense " t o 30th J u n e , 1933, for Urgen t 
Claims on account of Services of t he year 1932-33 m a d e in 
ant ic ipa t ion of the sanct ion of Par l i ament , as follows :— 

S E R V I C E S OF T H E Y E A R , 1932-33 : — 
Minister for Public H e a l t h — 

Ministerial Office— 
Other Service— 

Contr ibut ion to t he Hospi ta l F u n d , under 
Act No. 8, 1929, for the gran t ing of 
subsidies or other assistance t o hospitals , 
a n d for the purposes of the adminis t ra ­
t ion of the Act £101,808 0 0 

Treasurer— 
Head O f f i c e -

Other Services— 
Exchange on Remi t t ances wi th in a n d 

beyond the S ta te £100,716 3 7 
In te res t on Moneys in t he Tempora ry Pos­

session of the Government 21,704 10 4 
Transpor t Commiss ioners—Reimbursement 

of Loss of Revenue in connection wi th 
t he general reduct ions in rai lway 
freights, craneage charges, etc. , in 
respect of all coal and coke handled 
consequent upon t he Coal Se t t l ement 
Agreement 38,848 12 6 

Public Works D e p a r t m e n t — H a u l a g e and 
Shipment of Coal a t P o r t K e m b l a — 
Re imbursemen t in respect of t he cost of 
the reduct ions in charges for t he hand­
ling of coal consequent upon t he Coal 
Se t t l ement Agreement ... . . . . . . 3,180 16 0 

Bureau of Stat is t ics , Regis t ry of Fr iendly 
Societies and Trade Unions , and Regis t ry of 
Co-operative Societies— 

Other Service— 
Subvent ions to Fr iendly Societies (Act No. 

46, 1912) 40,317 17 10 
Social Services— 

Other Service— 
Food Relief a n d Fami ly E n d o w m e n t pay­

men t s 115,853 7 9 
320,021 8 0 

T O T A L A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT O F T H E C O N S O L I D A T E D 
R E V E N U E F U N D FOR P A Y M E N T S " U N A U T H O R I S E D I N 
S U S P E N S E " FOR S E R V I C E S O F THE Y E A R 1932-33 . . . . . .£422,429 8 0 



A P P R O P R I A T I O N S OUT OF T H E C L O S E R S E T T L E M E N T F U N D — 

2 . O u t of t he Closer Se t t l emen t F u n d the re a re hereby 
appropr ia ted , and may be issued and applied for or towards t h e 
several uses and purposes hereinafter e x p r e s s e d : — T h e s u m of 
F o r t y - e i g h t t h o u s a n d t h r ee hundred and four teen p o u n d s : — 
Secretary for Lands — 

Closer Se t t l ement A c t s — 
Acquisi t ion of Land for the Purposes of Closer Se t t l ement £ s. d. 

and Cont ingen t Expenses—fur the r sum. . . . . . . . . 1,500 0 0 
Advances to Assist Soldier Set t le rs under the R e t u r n e d 

Soldiers Se t t l ement Act , No. 2 1 , 191G— fur ther sum . . . 5,000 0 0 
Cost of Subdivision, Main tenance , Improvemen t and Disposal 

( including re-disposal) of land required for Closer Set t le­
men t under the Closer Se t t l ement Acts , the Crown Lands 
Consolidation A c t , 1913 , and the R e t u r n e d Soldiers 
Se t t l ement A c t , 1916, and t h e cost of works in connec­
t ion the rewi th and other expenses incidental t he re to— 
fur the r sum 15,000 0 0 

Admin i s t r a t i ve Expenses in connection wi th Closer Settle­
m e n t ( including P r i n t i n g and Adver t i s ing) . . . . . . 26,814 0 0 

TOTAL A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF T H E CLOSER 
SETTLEMENT F U N D £48 ,314 0 0 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N S OUT OF T H E G O V E R N M E N T R A I L W A Y S F U N D — 

3 . Ou t of the G o v e r n m e n t Ra i lways F u n d the re a re hereby 
appropr ia ted , a n d m a y be issued a n d applied for or towards t h e 
several uses and purposes here inaf ter e x p r e s s e d : — T h e s u m of 
Eleven mil l ions n ine h u n d r e d a n d t w e n t y - t h r e e t housand a n d 
seven ty - th ree pounds , to defray t h e Salaries, M a i n t e n a n c e a n d 
W o r k i n g Expenses and o ther Expenses of t h e D e p a r t m e n t of 
Ra i lways :— 

F O R T H E S E R V I C E O F T H E Y E A R F R O M F I R S T J U L Y , 1933, TO 
T H I R T I E T H J U N E , 1934. 

£ s. d. 
Admin i s t r a t ive and General Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . 438,144 0 0 
Ma in t enance of W a y and W o r k s 2,217,574 0 0 
Roll ing Stock 4,292,016 0 0 
Transpor ta t ion and Traffic 2,625,510 0 0 
Electr ical Branch 610,287 0 0 
Governmen t Ra i lways Superannua t ion F u n d Cont r ibut ion ... 230,850 0 0 
E x c h a n g e on Remi t t ances Overseas . . . . . . . . . ... 1,021,160 0 0 
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms . . . . . . . . . 487,532 0 0 

TOTAL A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF T H E GOVERNMENT 
R A I L W A Y S F U N D FOR T H E S E R V I C E OF T H E Y E A R 
FROM 1ST J U L Y , 1933, TO 30TH J U N K , 1934 . . . £11,9.23,07,3 0 0 



PAYMENTS " U N A U T H O R I S E D IN S U S P E N S E " : — T h e sum of One 

million two hundred and fifty-eight thousand one 
hundred a n d twen ty pounds fifteen shillings and one 
penny to cover payments " Unau thor i sed in Suspense " 
to 30th J u n e , 1933, for U r g e n t Claims on account of 
Services of the year 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 , made in ant ic ipa t ion of 
the sanction of Pa r l i ament , as follows :— 

SERVICES OF T H E Y E A R 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 : — 

Rai lways— £ s. d, 

Admin i s t r a t ive and General Charges . . . . . . . . . 45,270 15 5 
Main tenance of W a y and W o r k s . . . . . . . . . . . . 272,964 5 0 
Rol l ing Stock -157,970 17 7 
Transpor ta t ion and Traffic . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . 319,525 1 6 
Electrical Branch 49,122 18 9 
Government Ra i lways Superannua t ion F u n d Cont r ibut ion 65,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remi t t ances to London . . . . . . . . . 44,836 11 0 
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment R o o m s . . . . . . . . . 3,424 5 10 

TOTAL AM OUNT A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OP T H E GOVERNMENT 
R A I L W A Y S F U N D FOR PAYMENTS " U N A U T H O R I S E D IN 
S U S P E N S E " FOR SERVICES OF T H E Y E A R 1932-33 . . . £1 ,258 ,120 15 1 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N S OUT OP T H E R O A D T R A N S P O R T AND T R A F F I C 
F U N D — 

4 . O u t of the Road Transpor t and Traffic F u n d t he r e a re 
hereby appropr ia ted , and m a y he issued and applied for or 
towards t h e several uses and purposes hereinaf ter expressed :— 
The sum of Three h u n d r e d and eighty-five thousand two h u n d r e d 
pounds , to defray t h e Salaries, M a i n t e n a n c e and W o r k i n g 
Expenses and o the r Expenses of t he D e p a r t m e n t of Road 
Transpor t and T r a m w a y s :— 

F O R T H E S E R V I C E O F T H E Y E A R F R O M F I R S T J U L Y , 1933 , 
TO T H I R T I E T H J U N E , 1934 

e s. d. 
Adminis t ra t ive and General Charges and other Expenses . . . 385,200 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF T H E R O A D TRANSPORT 
AND T R A F F I C F U N D FOR T H E S E R V I C E OF THE Y E A R 
FROM 1ST J U L Y , 1 9 3 3 , TO 30TH J U N E , 1934 £385,200 0 0 



P A Y M E N T S " U N A U T H O R I S E D IN S U S P E N S E " :—The sum of F o u r 
t housand six hundred and three pounds e ight shillings 
and threepence, to cover p a y m e n t s " Unau tho r i s ed in 
Suspense," to 30 th J u n e , 1933, for U r g e n t Claims 
on account of Services of the year 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 , made in 
ant ic ipat ion of the sanct ion of Pa r l i amen t , as follows :— 

SERVICES OF T H E Y E A R 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 : — 

Road Transpor t and Traffic F u n d — £ s. d. 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e and General Charges and Other Expenses 4,603 8 3 

TOTAL AM OUNT A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF T H E R O A D T R A N S -
PORT AND T R A F F I C F U N D FOR PAYMENTS " U N ­
AUTHORISED IN S U S P E N S E , " FOR SERVICES OF T H E YEAR 
1 9 3 2 - 3 3 £ 4 , 6 0 3 8 3 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N S OUT OF T H E M E T R O P O L I T A N T R A N S P O R T T R U S T 
G E N E R A L F U N D — 

5. O u t of t h e Met ropo l i t an Transpor t T r u s t Genera l F u n d 
the r e a re hereby appropr ia ted , a n d may be issued and appl ied for 
or towards t h e several uses and purposes here inaf ter expressed :— 
T h e s u m of Two mil l ions e igh t h u n d r e d and e igh teen t housand 
t w o hund red and two pounds , to defray t h e Salaries, M a i n t e n a n c e 
and W o r k i n g Expenses and o ther Expenses of t he D e p a r t m e n t 
of R o a d Transpor t a n d T r a m w a y s :— 

F O R T H E S E R V I C E O F T H E Y E A R F R O M F I R S T J U L Y , 1933, TO 
T H I R T I E T H J U N E , 1934. 

T r a m w a y Services— £ s d. £ s. d. 
Admin i s t r a t i ve and General Charges . . . 132,125 0 0 
Main t enance and Renewal s of W a y a n d 

S t r u c t u r e s 549,995 0 0 
Ma in t enance and Renewals of P l a n t . . . 264,089 0 0 
Elec t r ic Power for Trac t ion 426,120 0 0 
Traffic 1,232,331 0 0 

2,604,660 0 0 
M o t o r Omnibus Services— 

Admin i s t r a t i ve and General Charges . . . 7,305 0 0 
Main t enance and Renewals of Motor Omni­

buses and E q u i p m e n t . . . . . . . . . 70,625 0 0 
Traffic.. . 135,612 0 0 

213,542 0 0 
T O T A L A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF T H E M E T R O P O L I T A N 

TRANSPORT T R U S T G E N E R A L F U N D FOR T H E S E R V I C E OF 
T H E Y E A R FROM 1ST J U L Y , 1933, TO 30TH J U N E , 1 9 3 1 . . . £2 ,818 ,202 0 0 



P A Y M E N T S " U N A U T H O R I S E D IN S U S P E N S E " :—The sum of For ty-

eight thousand six hundred and nine pounds five shillings 
and fourpence to cover paymen t s " Unauthor i sed in Sus­
pense " to 30th J u n e , 1933, for U r g e n t Claims on account 
of Services of the year 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 , made in ant ic ipat ion of 
the sanction of Par l i ament , as fellows :— 

SERVICES OF T H E Y E A R 1932-1933 : — 

Motor Omnibus Services :— £ s. d. 

Adminis t ra t ive and General Charges . . . . . . . . . 1,095 17 3 
Main tenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and E q u i p m e n t 14,591 9 9 
Traffic 32,921 18 4 

TOTAL A M O U N T APPROPRIATED OUT OF T H E METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORT T R U S T G E N E R A L F U N D FOR PAYMENTS 
" U N A U T H O R I S E D IN S U S P E N S E " FOR SERVICES OF 
T H E Y E A R 1932-33 £48 ,609 5 1 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N S OUT OF T H E N E W C A S T L E A N D D I S T R I C T T R A N S ­
PORT T R U S T G E N E R A L F U N D — 

6 . O u t of t he Newcas t l e and Dist r ic t Transpor t T rus t Genera l 
Fund t he r e a re hereby appropr ia ted , and may be issued a n d 
applied for or towards t h e several uses and purposes here inaf ter 
expressed :—The s u m of One h u n d r e d and seven ty-e igh t t hou ­
sand seven hundred and one pounds , to defray t he Salaries, 
Ma in t enance and W o r k i n g Expenses a n d o the r Expenses of t he 
D e p a r t m e n t of R o a d Transpor t a n d T r a m w a y s : — 

F O R T H E S E R V I C E O F T H E Y E A R F R O M F I R S T J U L Y , 1933, TO 
T H I R T I E T H J U N E , 1931. 

£ s. d. 
Admin i s t r a t ive and General Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,825 0 0 
Main tenance and Renewals of W a y and S t ruc tu res . . . . . . 31,321 0 0 
Main tenance and Renewals of P l a n t . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,354 0 0 
Electr ic Power for Trac t ion 24,700 0 0 
Traffic 94,501 0 0 

TOTAL A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF T H E N E W C A S T L E AND 
D I S T R I C T TRANSPORT T R U S T G E N E R A L F U N D FOR T H E 
SERVICE OF T H E Y E A R FROM 1ST J U L Y , 1933, TO 30TH 
J U N K , 1934 £178 ,701 0 0 



A P P R O P R I A T I O N S OUT OP T H E S Y D N E Y H A R B O U R T R U S T F U N D — 

7 . O u t of t h e Sydney H a r b o u r Trus t F u n d the re a re hereby 
appropr ia ted , and may be issued a n d appl ied for or towards t h e 
several uses and purposes here inaf ter expressed :—The sum of 
Three h u n d r e d and twenty-s ix t housand seven h u n d r e d and 
twen ty-seven pounds , to defray t he Salaries, M a i n t e n a n c e and 
W o r k i n g Expenses and other Expenses of t h e Sydney H a r b o u r 
Trus t :— 

F O R T H E S E R V I C E O F T H E Y E A R F R O M F I R S T J U L Y , 1933, TO 
T H I R T I E T H J U N E , 1934. 

£ s. d. 
Admin i s t r a t i ve and General Charges . . . . . . . . . . 164,337 0 0 
Collection of W h a r f a g e and Tonnage R a t e s . . . . . . . . 14,614 0 0 
Control of H a r b o u r 12,939 0 0 
Survey of P o r t 7,121 0 0 
Main tenance and Renewals of P rope r ty . . . . . . . . . . . . 84,646 0 0 
Sundry Services 11,500 0 0 
Dredg ing 9,000 0 0 
Demoli t ion of W h a r v e s and Bui ldings . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 0 0 
Motor G a r a g e — W o r k i n g Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 0 0 
W h e a t Conveyors—Opera t ing Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,000 0 0 
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses . . . . . . 13,170 0 0 

TOTAL A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF THE SYDNEY H A R B O U R 
T R U S T F U N D FOR T H E S E R V I C E OF T H E Y E A H FROM 
1ST J U L Y , 1933, TO 30TH J U N E , 1934 £ 3 2 6 , 7 2 7 0 0 

PAYMENTS " U N A U T H O R I S E D IN S U S P E N S E " —The sum of Two 

h u n d r e d and fifty-seven pounds th i r t een shillings a n d 
four pence to cover payments " Unau tho r i s ed in Sus­
p e n s e " to 30 th J u n e , 1933 . for u rgen t claims on account 
of Services of t he year 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 made in ant ic ipa t ion of 
the sanct ion of Par l i ament , as follows :— 

SERVICES OF T H E Y E A R 1 9 3 2 - 3 3 : — 

Sydney H a r b o u r T r u s t — £ s. d. 

Sund ry Services 257 13 4 

T O T A L A M O U N T A P P R O P R I A T E D OUT OF T H E SYDNEY H A R B O U R 
T R U S T F U N D FOR PAYMENTS " U N A U T H O R I S E D IN S U S ­
PENSE " FOR SERVICES OF T H E Y E A R 1932-33 . . . . . . £ 2 5 7 13 4 



8 . Subjec t to section th i r ty- four of t h e Aud i t Act 
and the following proviso, expend i tu re shal l no t be in-
cur red on any i t em, subdivision, division, or vote, shown 
on t h e Es t imates of t h e Consolidated R e v e n u e Fund , in 
excess of t he sum provided therefor by P a r l i a m e n t on 
such Es t imates—provided t h a t if t h e exigencies of t he 
P u b l i c Service render i t necessary, t he Colonial Treasurer 
or person appointed by h i m may au thor i se the transfer 
of a specific a m o u n t from any i tem, subdivision, or 
division, o ther t h a n for specific publ ic works or an i t em 
u n d e r t he division " O t h e r Services," to any o ther i t em, 
subdivision, or division, wi th in the same vote o ther 
t h a n for specific publ ic works or an i tem under t he 
division " O t h e r Services " ; and subject to the following 
proviso, expend i tu r e shall no t be incurred on any 
division shown on the Es t ima tes of t he Gove rnmen t 
Rai lways Fund, the Road Transpor t and Traffic F u n d , 
t h e Met ropol i tan Transpor t Trus t Genera l Fund, t h e 
Newcas t le and Dis t r ic t Transpor t Trus t Genera l F u n d , 
a n d the Sydney H a r b o u r T rus t Fund, in excess of t h e 
s u m provided therefor by Pa r l i amen t on such Es t ima tes 
—provided t h a t if the exigencies of the Publ ic Service 
render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or the person 
appoin ted by h i m may author ise the transfer of a specific 
a m o u n t from any division, o ther than for specific pub l i c 
works , to any other division wi th in t he vole o ther t h a n 
for specific publ ic works . 

N o t h i n g in these provisos shal l empower the Colonial 
Treasure r or t h e person appointed by h im as aforesaid 
to author ise the t ransfer of any sum in a u g m e n t a t i o n 
of or as an addi t ion to any salary or wages t he a m o u n t 
of which has been fixed by law. 

The Colonial Treasurer shal l cause t h e Audi to r -
Genera l to be informed of every such au thor i ty g ran ted 
as aforesaid. 

9. There shal l be issued and paid t he said several sums 
for t he purposes hereinbefore ment ioned in such m a n n e r 
and in such propor t ions as t h e Governor by any w a r r a n t 
or order in wr i t ing unde r his h a n d a n d directed to t he 
Colonial Treasurer or o ther lawful au tho r i t y may from 
t i m e to t ime order and direct , and t h e p a y m e n t s so to be 
made shall be charged u p o n and payable out of the said 
funds r e spec t ive ly ; b u t t h e said Colonial Treasurer 

shal l 



shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise 
in connection with any of the State Departments trans­
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

1 0 . The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful 
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time 
to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money 
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or 
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the 
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall 
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial 
Treasurer or other lawful Authority in passing the said 
accounts for any such sums as may be therein men­
tioned, and he or thev shall receive credit for the same 
accordingly. 

1 1 . This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation 
Act, 1933." 


